
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Turner and Hughes

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 26 June 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

18 June 2019

Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 March 2019.

1 - 4

3 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Report  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions and 
Minutes of Meetings be noted:

(1) Delegated Decision – Traffic Regulation Order, Brockhampton 
Lane South

(2) Delegated Decision – Traffic Regulation Order, Hillside Avenue

5 - 6

6 Petition Scheme - Recommendations from the Governance, 
Audit and Finance Scrutiny Board  

7 - 18

Leader of the Council

7 Appointments to Outside Organisations  19 - 28

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead for Planning Regeneration 
and Communities

8 Position Statement on Nutrient Neutral Development  29 - 54

9 Havant Park Footway Refurbishment  

Please note that this item has been withdrawn from the agenda.

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

10 Exclusion of Public and Press  

RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item headed and numbered as below because:

(a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
shown against the heading in question; and

(b) in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Item 11 – Investment in Additional Car Parking (Paragraph 3)



iii

Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement

11 Investment in Additional Car Parking  

Please note that this item has been withdrawn from the agenda.



iv

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.hava
[...]
uest that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



vi

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Cabinet

20 March 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 March 2019

Present 

Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike and Hughes

134 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Turner and apologies for lateness from 
Cllr Hughes.

135 Minutes

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 30 January 2019 and the 
meetings held on 6 February 2019 and 13 February 2019 were agreed and 
signed as correct records.

136 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest

137 Chairman's Report

The Chairman updated on recent meetings that he had attended on behalf of 
the Council, including the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local Government 
Association Meeting on 1 March, the Solent Leader’s Forum on 11 March and 
the Havant Business Partnership held on 14 March.

He asked Cabinet to note that he had agreed to the consideration of an 
additional exempt item, Acquisition for Regeneration, as a matter of urgency. 
The reason being that the Cabinet recommendation to Council and 
subsequent determination of this item was required to be made prior to the 
next scheduled Cabinet and Council meetings.

138 Civic Plaza Car Park Redevelopment Project

Councillor Pike presented a report recommending that the high level business 
case parameters for the project be agreed.

Cllr Hughes joined the meeting.  

In response to question, it was confirmed that details around tenure and the 
lease would form part of the procurement exercise which would be considered 
by Cabinet at a later date.



2
Cabinet

20 March 2019

Proposed by Councillor Pike and seconded by Councillor Bowerman, it was 
RESOLVED that:

1. The contents of the high-level business case parameters set out at 
section 4 of the report be AGREED; and

2. The Director for Regeneration and Place and the Head of 
     Regeneration(S) in consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Finance and 

Regeneration and managed through the Regeneration Programme 
governance structure, be instructed to proceed with the procurement of 
a development partner and the drafting/negotiation of a Development 
Agreement for the redevelopment of the Civic Plaza car park. The draft 
Development Agreement be brought back to Cabinet for approval prior 
to completion.

139 Regeneration Programme Phase 1

Councillor Pike presented a report recommending approval to progress the 
three projects which made up Phase 1 of the Council’s Regeneration 
Programme.

Proposed by Councillor Pike and seconded by Councillor Bowerman, it was 
RESOLVED that the Director for Regeneration and Place and the Head of 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Property, Finance and 
Regeneration and the Chief Finance Officer be instructed to:

1. achieve best value for Brockhampton West Havant in accordance with 
the Local Plan Policy C10;

2. seek best value for the Council to enable the development of 
Southwood Road Car park, Hayling Island in accordance with the Local 
Plan Policy; and

3. develop a long-term masterplan for the Redevelopment of West Beach, 
Hayling Island. The completed masterplan would be brought to Cabinet.

140 Civil Parking Enforcement - Revised Agency Agreement

Councillor Bains presented a report recommending approval to enter into a 
new agency agreement with Hampshire County Council (HCC) for the 
enforcement of On Street Parking Controls.  She put forward an additional 
recommendation that communications around the new agency agreement, if 
entered into, be approved in consultation with the Cabinet Lead.

Proposed by Councillor Bains and seconded by Councillor Bowerman, it was 
RESOLVED that:

1. the details of the proposed Agency Agreement as shown in 
    Appendix 1 be APPROVED and the principle of Havant Borough 
    Council entering into the revised agency agreement with HCC from 



3
Cabinet

20 March 2019

  April 2020, subject to the Legal team agreeing the final wording be  
  AGREED;

2. The setting up of a new Parking Enforcement agreement with East 
    Hampshire District Council (EHDC) be APPROVED; 

3. A zero tolerance approach be ADOPTED to the contravention of 
    parking restrictions;

4. All On Street Parking Permit fees and charges be fully reviewed and 
    the responsibility for this is delegated to the Portfolio Lead; and

5. The responsibility for the approval of communications around the  
    new agency agreement be delegated to the Portfolio Lead.

141 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item as:

(i) It was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Local Government Act 1972; and

(ii) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

The report to be considered was exempt under Paragraph 3 – information 
relation to the financial affairs or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information).

142 Urgent Item - Acquisition for Regeneration

(this item was taken in Camera)

Councillor Pike presented the report.

RESOLVED as set out in the Restricted Minute.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.14 pm

……………………………

Chairman





Havant Borough  Council
Record of Decision

Non Key Decision

1. TITLE: Brockhampton Lane South

2. PURPOSE OF DECISION

Proposed TRO to introduce waiting restrictions 

3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement

4. DECISION:

(1) officers can proceed with the process of implementing a Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) in Brockhampton Lane and undertake the public consultation 
regarding the proposed changes; and

(2) officers can bring the proposed TRO into force except where:

(a) a ward councillor registers a request that the matter be dealt with by 
Cabinet; or

(b) ten or more representations from separate addresses are received (and 
not withdrawn) which are in objection to the officer recommendation. 

5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Brockhampton Lane South
Enc. 1 for Brockhampton Lane South

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date

For Determination 06 June 2019 13 June 2019





NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 26 June 2019

PETITION SCHEME
Report by Governance, Audit and Finance Board 

FOR DECISION

Cabinet Lead:  Councillor Bowerman

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of the paper: 

1.1 This report is submitted to seek approval for a revision to the Council’s 
current petition scheme.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Agree the revised petition scheme as set out in Appendix A of this report

2.2 To review the revised threshold figure for full council debate within twelve 
months of the revisions to the scheme, as set out in 2.1 above being 
approved by Cabinet.

3.0 Executive Summary

3.1 The Board, at the request of the Chairman, reviewed the Council’s current 
petition scheme, which has only been reviewed once since it was adopted by 
the Council in 2010.      

3.2 The Board felt that the scheme, in its current form, was not particularly user- 
friendly and not clear on the process or qualifications for a valid petition 
scheme. To overcome this issue the Board recommends that the revised 
scheme set out in Appendix A of this report be adopted.

3.3 Under the current scheme, petitions with at least 50 signatures are accepted 
as valid petitions. If the number of signatures is at least 750 or the petition 



requests an officer’s progress report, the issue is referred to scrutiny. 
However, if the petition has at least 1500 signatures, the pet
[...]
ich the officer is responsible as part of their job, the relevant 
senior officer will give evidence at meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 

You should be aware that the Board may decide that it would be more appropriate 
for another officer to give evidence instead of any officer named in the petition– for 
instance if the named officer has changed jobs. The Board may also decide to call 
the relevant councillor to attend the meeting. Board members will ask the questions 
at this meeting. The petition organiser will be given an opportunity to make a 
deputation at this meeting and to suggest questions to be asked at the Board by 
contacting the Democratic Services Team up to three working days before the 
meeting.

Petitions For Debate At Full Council 

If a petition contains 1,000 valid entries the petitioner it will debated by full Council 
unless it is a petition asking for a senior council officer to give evidence at a public 
meeting (see above). This means that the issue raised in the petition will be 
discussed at a meeting where all councillors can attend. 
 
If your petition is accepted as a ‘petition for debate at full Council’ you will be 
contacted within 10 working days of submission and will be advised of the process to 
be taken at the Council meeting.

The Council will aim to consider the petition at its next ordinary meeting, although on 
some occasions this may not be possible, and consideration will then take place at 
the following meeting.  Petition debates will not take place at the Council’s budget 
setting or annual meetings. 
 
Petition organisers are welcome to present their petition at full Council up to a 
maximum of five minutes.  Councillors will then debate the petition subject to a 
maximum of 15 minutes. 
 



The Council will decide how to respond to the petition at the meeting.  It may decide 
to take the action the petition requests, take no further action or to request further 
investigation into the matter.  If the issue is one tha
[...]
ceipt to the petition organiser 
setting out the reasons why and what action we can take, if any, in response to your 
submission. 
 
Outside the general exceptions there are several reasons why a petition may be 
rejected, including but not exclusively: 



• the petition statement is not clear 
• the subject matter of the petition is not within the remit of the Council 
• the entries contain incomplete or invalid information such as no full address 

What can I do if I feel my petition has not been dealt with 
properly?

If you feel that we have not dealt with your petition properly, the petition organiser 
has the right to request that a Scrutiny Board review the steps of the Council has 
taken in response to your petition. The request should be accompanied by a short 
explanation of the reasons why the Council’s response is not considered to be 
adequate. 

The appropriate Board will endeavour to consider your request at the next meeting, 
although on some occasions this may not be possible and consideration will take 
place at the following meeting. Should the Board determine that we have not dealt 
with your petition adequately, it may use any of its powers to deal with the matter. 
These powers include instigating an investigation, or making recommendations to 
the Council’s Cabinet.

Once an appeal has been considered the petition organiser will be informed of the 
results within 5 working days. The results of the review will also be published on the 
council’s website. 

Will the Council check each signature? 

The Council reserves the right to seek to verify each signature appended to a 
petition.  This can be significant when establishing whether a petition has obtained 
the requisite number of signatures to trigger a specific process. 
 
Privacy Policy 

The details you provide when signing a paper or epetition are needed to validate 
your support.  For paper petitions no personal details will be included on the website, 
for e-petitions only your name will be listed.  The Council may contact you in relation 
to any petitions you have signed, unless you have requested not to be contacted 
when signing the petition.  
 
The Council is the data controller for personal information collected in respect of both 
the Council’s E-petition facility and for paper petitions.  
 



Your personal information will not be shared outside of the Council, unless otherwise 
required to by law. 
 
Paper petitions will be stored securely and will be deleted after 12 months unless 
subject to further appeal or other action.



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 26 June 2019

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 
Report by the Deputy Democratic Services Team Leader

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To appoint members to represent the Council on the governing bodies of various 
outside organisations for the 2019/20 municipal year.

2.0 Recommendation

That

2.1 The Cabinet appoints members to represent the Council on those outside 
organisations set out in Appendix A; attendance at meetings of the organisations 
concerned to qualify as an Approved Duty and all appointments to have effect 
until the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 2020/21 municipal year.

3.0 Summary

3.1 Appendix A to this report sets out the detail of those appointments that now fall to 
be made by the Cabinet, together with an indication of any special requirements 
where these are applicable.  All such appointments, when made, will have effect 
until the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 2020/21 municipal year.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources: 

As an approved duty, if members choose to claim subsistence allowance for 
attendance at meetings, this will be a charge against the Council’s budget for 
which funding is available.

4.2 Legal:

None arising directly from this report.

4.3 Strategy: 

It is essential that the Council has an input into the running of those organisations 
that either provide services to the Borough or use Council resources i
[...]
er
S. Deputy – Cllr R 
Raines

None

37 Waterlooville Area 
Community Association 

One Cllr M Sceal Cllr M Sceal None

38 We Big Local One Cllr Prad Bains Cllr Prad Bains None
39 Wecock Community 

Centre Association
One Cllr G Shimbart Cllr D Jenner None

40 West of Waterlooville 
Forum 

Four plus 2 
Standing 

Deps

Cllr S Milne
Cllr A Christie
Cllr G Shimbart
Cllr P Wade

Cllr S Milne
Cllr P Wade
Cllr H Patel
Cllr Gwen Robinson

Must not be members of 
DMC

41 Westbrook Hall One Cllr D Keast Cllr D Keast None



APPENDIX A
Appointments to Outside Organisations 2019/20

 

ORGANISATION

No. Appointm
ents to be m

ade

Appointm
ents 2018/19

Appointm
ents 2019/20

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

Association

*Council appointment





NON EXEMPT 

  

              

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  26th JUNE 2019 

 

POSITION STATEMENT ON NUTRIENT NEUTRAL DEVELOPMENT 

DAVID HAYWARD (PLANNING POLICY MANAGER) 

 

FOR DECISION  

 

Cabinet Lead (HBC): Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and 

Communities 

 

Key Decision: Yes  

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 To set out the change in approach regarding the Habitats Regulations Assessment of 

planning applications due to recent case law, the local impact this is having and the 

proposed approach towards mitigation. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  

 

2.1 That the Cabinet: 

 

a) Notes the Council’s responsibilities under the Habitats Regulations1, particularly in 

light of recent case law; 

b) Continue to make representations through the Council Leader to the Government’s 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) together with 

the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), relevant 

Government agencies (including Natural England) and other bodies to provide an 

efficient, central solution to the need to ensure nutrient neutral development takes 

place; 

c) Continue to work collaboratively with neighbouring authorities, including through the 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH), relevant Government agencies 

(including Natural England) and other relevant bodies to ensure nutrient neutral 

development takes place; 

d) Approves the Position statement on nutrient Neutral development (Appendix 1); 

                                                 
1 References to ‘the Habitats Regulations’ or ‘The Regulations’ in this report should be read as referring to the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations (2017 as amended), available at www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made. 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made


NON EXEMPT 

e) Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager2, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and Communities2, to prepare and publish 

a Nutrient Neutrality Implementation Plan which will specify the detail of the 

proposed short term water quality mitigation solutions and the costs for new 

development; 

f) Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager2, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and Communities2, to make any necessary 

amendments to the Position Statement on Nutrient Neutral Development and 

Nutrient Neutrality Implementation Plan prior to or after publication. These shall 

include any necessary factual updates, corrections of minor errors, typographical 

errors. These shall also include any necessary changes to reflect emerging best 

practice, standing advice, policy or case law. 

3.0 Summary  

 

3.1 The Council has a significant development and regeneration agenda. This has been 

already subject to debate and approval through the unanimous approvals at Full Council 

of both the Havant Borough Regeneration Strategy and the Havant Borough Local Plan 

2036. 

3.2 The Council takes seriously its responsibility to provide for sustainable development in 

Havant Borough. Sustainable Development is that which respects equally the three 

pillars of sustainability: economy, environment and social. This is a key element of the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

3.3 The Council is committed through the Havant Borough Local Plan 2036 to new 

development only taking place if it is sustainable development that includes the relevant 

environmental protections and would create a net gain for biodiversity. Part of the 

consideration of this is whether there would be a detrimental impact on the water quality 

of the nearby European designated nature conservation sites in the Solent. 

Context and legal framework 

3.4 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017 as amended) are the UK’s 

transposition of European Union Directive 92/43/EEC on the ‘Conservation of natural 

habitats and of wild fauna and flora’ (the Habitats Directive). 

3.5 Under the Habitats Regulations, there are significant responsibilities conferred on the 

Council as a ‘competent authority’. Chiefly, it requires the Council to only approve plans 

or projects (such as planning applications or a Local Plan) if there is no likelihood of a 

significant effect on the internationally protected ecological sites along the Solent coast. 

This could include many potential impacts, including the deposition of nitrogen into the 

marine environment through waste water from new development. 

3.6 It is also important to note that this is a legal requirement as opposed to a material 

planning consideration. It must be shown that there would not be a likely significant 

effect in order for the Council to lawfully grant planning permission or approve a local 

plan. If the Council chose to disregard its obligations or not fulfil under the Habitats 

                                                 
2 Or successor in similar or equivalent role 



NON EXEMPT 

Regulations or did not discharge them correctly, there would be a risk of judicial review 

of the decision made. 

Recent case law 

3.7 The European Court of Justice recently determined a
[...]
 the Position Statement 

to be updated should there be a change in case law, policy, best practice or standing 

advice. 

3.37 The mitigation measures that will be necessary are known but not yet in place. As such, 

the final costs for developments are not yet known. The Council should look to ensure 

that costs that are passed to housebuilders are cost-effective and do not hamper the 

ability for, particularly small scale brownfield sites, to come forward. 

3.38 As a result, there are no additional budgetary implications at this point. However it may 

be necessary to explore mitigation banking. This would involve the Council implementing 

mitigation schemes but not passing all of the costs associated with that on to 

housebuilders. This may particularly be necessary for mitigation to be provided from first 

occupation of homes permitted shortly after the Position Statement comes into effect. 

However this would only be implemented as a final resort and, if it were to be, 

Government funding would be sought to cover any associated costs. 

Moving towards a definitive mitigation strategy 

3.39 The proposed Position Statement would enable the Council to return to granting 

planning permission to proposals for sustainable development.  



NON EXEMPT 

3.40 The Council has been engaged in discussions with surrounding authorities through the 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) on this issue. An Integrated Water 

Management Strategy was approved in 2018 which assessed the capacity of wastewater 

treatment works serving the PUSH area. Following that, a Water Quality Working Group 

was set up to look in more detail at the issue of nutrient neutrality and discussion has 

taken place at the PUSH Joint Committee. 

3.41 It is necessary for a comprehensive and definitive mitigation strategy to be agreed which 

will enable nutrient neutral development to take place into the future. This would ideally 

be facilitated by Government. However failing 
[...]
sed (please note that planning permission could not lawfully be granted 

in these circumstances). 

 

 

Signed by applicant: 

 

Print name: 

 

Date: 

 

 












	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	6 Petition Scheme - Recommendations from the Governance, Audit and Finance Scrutiny Board
	Appendix A

	7 Appointments to Outside Organisations
	Cabinet Appointments List June 2019

	8 Position Statement on Nutrient Neutral Development
	Cabinet Report - Nutrient Neutrality Position Statement - Appendix A (Position Statement and ecological checklist) (clean)
	Cabinet Report - Nutrient Neutrality Position Statement - Appendix B (Letter to Gvt)




Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

26 June 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 June 2019

Present 

Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Turner and Hughes

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Bowerman.

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on  20 March 2019 were 
approved as a correct record.

3 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Report

The Leader reported on the discussion at a recent meeting of the PUSH Joint 
Committee that had focused on nutrient neutral development and the 
implications for all local planning authorities.   The Leader had also attended a 
meeting of the Solent Leaders’ Group.

5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions be noted:

(1) Traffic Regulation Order, Brockhampton Lane South; and

(2) Traffic Regulation Order, Hillside Avenue.

6 Petition Scheme - Recommendations from the Governance, Audit and 
Finance Scrutiny Board



2
Cabinet

26 June 2019

Councillor Crellin was invited to join the meeting to present a recommendation 
from the Governance, Audit and Finance Scrutiny Board proposing 
amendments to the Council’s petition scheme, that included a proposed 
reduction in the threshold for the number of signatures triggering a debate at 
full Council.

In considering the Board’s recommendations, Cabinet members viewed the 
petitions scheme as an opportunity to improve transparency and better engage 
with residents over issues generating local concern, beyond the limitations of a 
full Council debate. 

Cabinet was therefore minded not to support a reduction in the threshold 
triggering a Council debate at the present time but to refer the matter back to 
the Scrutiny Board with a request that the role of Scrutiny in dealing with 
petitions be reviewed, as the body best able to fully explore issues of local 
concern and to make evidence-based recommendations on appropriate 
courses of action.

RESOLVED that the Governance Audit and Scrutiny Board be invited to further 
review the Council’s petition scheme as part of its ongoing review of the 
Constitution, in particular the role of Scrutiny in seeking to improve 
transparency and engagement with residents on issues of local concern.

7 Appointments to Outside Organisations

The Leader presented the schedule of outside appointments for the 
forthcoming year.  Cabinet was advised that the appointment of Directors to 
NORSE South East was matter for the company and not the Cabinet, this 
appointment was therefore withdrawn.  It was appropriate, however, for the 
Cabinet to appoint one of its members to sit on the NORSE SE Strategic 
Liaison Board.

RESOLVED that

(1) The appointments set out in Appendix A to the report be approved, 
subject to:

(a) the withdrawal of the recommended appointment of a Director to 
NORSE South East; and

(b) the appointment of Councillor Gary Hughes as the Council’s 
representative on the NORSE South East Strategic Liaison Board; 
and

(2) Attendance at meetings of the organisations concerned to qualify as an 
approved duty and all appointments to have effect until the first meeting 
of the Cabinet in the 2020/21 municipal year.

8 Position Statement on Nutrient Neutral Development



3
Cabinet

26 June 2019

Councillor Pike presented a report and recommendations seeking approval for 
a Position Statement which addressed the implications of case law on the 
Borough’s development strategies, the Habitats Regulations Assessments of 
planning applications and the proposed approach to mitigation.  A 
supplementary paper, setting out proposed amendments to the Position 
Statement at Appendix A to the report was circulated at the meeting and is 
published on the Council’s website alongside these minutes.

Councillor Pike outlined the most recent advice from Natural England and the 
potentially significant implications for affordable housing delivery and the 
Council’s 5-year land supply.  Through the Partnership for Urban South 
Hampshire (PUSH) officers and members were working with neighbouring 
authorities to agree a way forward.  In the meantime, the proposals set out in 
the report would provide an interim solution to allow planning permissions to be 
granted.

The Chairman then invited Mr Daniel Ramirez to make a deputation to Cabinet 
on behalf of the South Coast Development Consortium.  This deputation is 
published on the Council’s website alongside these minutes.

Councillor Dianne Lloyd was invited to address the Cabinet as Chairman of the 
Operations and Place Shaping Scrutiny Board.  Whilst recognising the need to 
move forward urgently, Councillor Lloyd sought an assurance that the Scrutiny 
Board would be given an opportunity to review any proposed Implementation 
Plan prior to publication.

RESOLVED that

a) the Council’s responsibilities under the Habitats Regulations1, particularly in light of 
recent case law be noted; 

b) representations continue to be made through the Council Leader to the Government’s 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) together with the 
Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), relevant Government 
agencies (including Natural England) and other bodies to provide an efficient, central 
solution to the need to ensure nutrient neutral development takes place; 

c) collaborative work with neighbouring authorities to continue, including through the 
Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH), relevant Government agencies 
(including Natural England) and other relevant bodies to ensure nutrient neutral 
development takes place; 

d) the Position statement on nutrient Neutral development (Appendix 1), amended as set 
out in the supplementary information, be approved;
authority be delegated to the Planning Policy Manager2, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and Communities2, to prepare and publish a 
Nutrient Neutrality Implementation Plan which will specify the detail of the proposed 
short term water quality mitigation solutions and the costs for new development; 

1 References to ‘the Habitats Regulations’ or ‘The Regulations’ in this report should be read as referring to 
the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017 as amended), available at 
www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made. 
2 Or successor in similar or equivalent role 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made


4
Cabinet

26 June 2019

e) authority be delegated to the Planning Policy Manager2, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and Communities2, to make any necessary 
amendments to the Position Statement on Nutrient Neutral Development and Nutrient 
Neutrality Implementation Plan prior to or after publication. These shall include any 
necessary factual updates, corrections of minor errors, typographical errors. These shall 
also include any necessary changes to reflect emerging best practice, standing advice, 
policy or case law and;

f) The Operations and Placemaking Scrutiny Board be invited to consider any 
Implementation Plan on nutrient neutral development prior to publication.

9 Havant Park Footway Refurbishment

This item had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.

10 Exclusion of Public and Press

This item had been withdrawn prior to the meeting.

11 Investment in Additional Car Parking

This item had been withdrawn prior to the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.36 pm

……………………………

Chairman


